
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
J Pryor - Headingley;

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 March 2018.

1 - 8

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 21 MARCH 
2018

To receive and consider the draft minutes from the 
Executive Board meeting held on 21 March 2018, 
as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board.

9 - 22

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity since the previous Board meeting, on 
matters not specifically included elsewhere on the 
agenda.

23 - 
24



D

9  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - PROPOSALS 
FROM LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST TO ESTABLISH A WHOLLY OWNED 
SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that presents details of a 
request for scrutiny relating to proposals from 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust to establish a 
Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company.

25 - 
26

10 THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 2017/2018

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018, 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 21 March 2018.

27 - 
76

11 SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE NEEDS OF PRISONERS - 
DRAFT REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into 
the Health and Social Care Needs of Prisoners.

77 - 
78

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

There are no further meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board planned during the remainder of the current 
municipal year.



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, J Chapman, 
B Flynn, J Jarosz, G Latty, J Pryor, 
D Ragan, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member Dr J Beal
98 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
99 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
100 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. 

However there was supplementary information in relation to Item 9: Care 
Quality Commission – Adult Social Care Providers Inspection Outcomes 
November 2017 to January 2018 – Appendix 1 (minute 106 refers)

101 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

Dr Beal drew the Board’s attention to his position as a member of Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee; as 
it was relevant to the update on GP services in Leeds (minute 106 refers).   
However, as the matter was non-pecuniary Dr Beal remained present for that 
discussion.  

102 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.
103 Minutes - 13 February 2018 

RESOLVED – Subject to the inclusion of Dr Beal to the list of attendees, that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

104 Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber) - 12 January 2018 

The minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and The Humber) meeting held on 12 January 2018 were presented to the 
Board for information, with particular reference to providing the following:-

 A summary of activity of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and The Humber) over a number of years.

 Confirmation that the work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and The Humber) had essentially been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

completed and was unlikely to meet again to consider matters 
associated with the planning and delivery of congenital heart disease 
services for adults and children.

 Confirmation that the future commissioning and delivery arrangements 
for congenital heart d
[...]
eeting be noted.

Cllr. Pryor left the meeting at the start of this item at 3:00pm returning part 
way through.

107 Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better 
Conversations with Communities 

The Chief Officer Health Partnerships submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan 
following the discussions with all Community Committee in November / 
December 2017.

The following attended the meeting and introduced the report:
 Tony Cooke – Chief Officer Health Partnerships, Adults and Health
 Paul Bollom – Head of Leeds Plan, Adults and Health

The Head of Leeds Plan presented the report and highlighted that the ongoing 
conversations with Community Committees had been key to the development 
of the Leeds Plan, reflecting a bottom up community led approach as a basis 
for integrating services and integrated working in Leeds. 

The Scrutiny Board was reminded that Leeds faced significant challenges 
across health and social care, however recent Core City comparisons health, 
housing and homelessness and a range of public health indicators.   

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

The Scrutiny Board considered the report presented and raised a number of 
issues that resulted in additional detail being highlighted at the meeting, 
including: 

 Better infrastructure around communication with the proposed 
recruitment of additional communications posts.  

 An £11m increase in CCG budget allocated due to increases in 
population.  (Members of the Scrutiny Board identified the need for a 
clear statement on the current and forecast financial position across 
Leeds’ Health and Care economy).

 Discussions around the operation of the initial and then enhanced 
Better Care Fund;

 Continuing discussions with Pharmacy representatives regarding the 
‘pharmacy’ contribution to Leeds Health and Care Plan.  

The Board noted the significant progress in developing the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan since the early discussions around the requirements of 
sustainability and Transformation Plans.  The Board thanked the officers in 
attendance for their efforts in this regard.

The Board also expressed the view that detailed consideration was needed to 
ensure the improved approach would be sustained, including the need to 
ensure any new elected members would be suitably briefed following the 
forthcoming local elections in May 2018.  

RESOLVED – That the details presented in the report and discussed at the 
meeting be noted.  

Cllr. Chapman left the meeting at 3:30pm at the start of this item.
108 Chair's Update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided an opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to formally outline 
some of the areas of work and activity of since the previous Scrutiny Board 
meeting in February 2018.

The Chair updated the Board and specifically highlighted the following points:
 A working group meeting with Independent Monitoring Board (IMB) 

representatives from HMP Leeds and HMP Wealstun had been held 
on 5 March 2018, which would help inform the development of the 
Board’s inquiry report.

 A CQC report on Review of Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health Services had been published on 8 March 2018 which identified 
a series of recommendations requiring national, regional and local 
action. The Chair proposed this as a potential area for more detailed 
consideration in the new municipal year.

 An update on work around stroke care that had been received from 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership.

RESOLVED – 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

(a) To note the content of the report and the verbal update provided at the 
meeting.

(b) To present details of the Care Quality Commission’s report on the 
Review of Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services for 
more detailed consideration in the successor Scrutiny Board in the new 
municipal year.

109 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
presented proposals for the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year 2017/18.

Scrutiny Board Members were advised of proposals for the Health Service 
Development Working Group, planned to take place on 6 April 2018, would 
focus on the following matters:  

 Customer Contact and Satisfaction (as it relates to Adult Social Care);
 Community Dental Services;
 Community Adult Mental Health Services; and 
 Maternity Services service proposals (subject to availability).

It was noted that due to time constraints, the Working Group would not 
consider the integrated performance and financial reports. However the 
information would still be provided to Scrutiny Board Members.

The Board also discussed the timing of the next formal Board meeting, which 
was proposed be held on 24 April 2018, which would focus on the Board’s 
Health and Care Needs of Offenders Report.

RESOLVED –
a) That details presented in the report, in particular the details set out at 

paragraphs 2.8-2.19, and outlined at the meeting be noted.
b) That the proposed work schedule be agreed, subject to the inclusion of 

the proposed changes discussed at the meeting.   
c) That the draft minutes of the Executive Board held on 7th February 

2018 and the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19th February 2018 
be noted. 

110 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health) will be Tuesday 
24th April 2018 at 1.30pm.  (Pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board Members at 
1.00pm). 

The meeting concluded at 4.05pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2018 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors A
[...]
owing the publication of the agenda, Board Members had been in receipt 
of Appendix 1 to the report, which was the draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
2018-2023 document.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the adoption of the Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 2018-2023, as 

appended to the submitted report, be approved; 
 

(b) That the proposed outcome framework which will be used to monitor 
the impact and support the ongoing review of the Plan, be approved; 

 
(c) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Employment and Skills is 

responsible for the implementation of such matters. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2018 

 

 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 23RD MARCH 2018 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., TUESDAY, 3RD APRIL 2018 
 

Page 22



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult and Health)

Date: 24 April 2018

Subject: Chairs Update – April 2018

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally outline some of the 
areas of work and activity of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board since the previous 
Scrutiny Board meeting in March 2018.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity can often occur outside of the formal monthly Scrutiny 
Board meetings.  Such activity may involve a variety of activities and can require 
specific actions of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2.2 The purpose of this report is, therefore, to provide an opportunity to formally update 
the Scrutiny Board on the Chair’s activity and actions, including any specific 
outcomes, since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting held in March 2018.  It also 
provides an opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any 
further scrutiny activity that may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a verbal update on other activity 
at the meeting, as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 24



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health)

Date: 24 April 2018

Subject: Request for Scrutiny – Proposals from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust to establish a Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. A Request for Scrutiny has been received from Councillor Janette Walker, on behalf 
of a constituent, regarding proposals from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust to 
create a Wholly Owned Subsidiary (WOS) Company to deliver aspects of its current 
services, including estates and facilities.

2. Details received directly from the constituent relating to the request, and presented 
by Councillor Walke
[...]
ector of Public Health 2017/2018

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting on 21 March 2018, the Executive Board received and considered the 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018.  

2. The Executive Board report and associated appendices are appended to this report 
for consideration by the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health).    

3. The following extract from the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting is 
also provided for consideration.

157 The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which presented the
Director’s annual report on the health of the city’s population for the period
2017/2018. This was in line with the Health & Social Care Act 2012, which 
required the Director to compile and publish an annual report on the health of 
the city’s population.

In presenting the report, the Director of Public Health provided the Board with 
a summary of the key findings, Leeds’ performance in the wider context, the 
areas of concern, emerging trends and the report’s conclusions together with 
associated recommendations.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



With regard to a Member’s comments on several specific issues highlighted by 
the report, namely: alcohol related mortality in women; infant mortality levels 
and drug related deaths in men - emphasis was placed upon the complexity of 
these issues and the wide range of causal factors involved. The Board was 
also provided with further detail on the actions being taken to address these 
emerging trends, how
[...]
ified by the Scrutiny Board will be provided to the Director of Public 
Health to address and report back to the Scrutiny Board.

5. It should also be noted that it is proposed to re-present the attached Annual Report 
of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018 to the first meeting of the reconstituted 
Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year.  

Page 28



 Recommendations

6. That the Scrutiny Board:

(a) Notes the attached Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018 
and the associated extract from the draft minutes from the Executive Board’s 
meeting held on 21 March 2018.

(b) Identifies and agrees any specific comments or queries to be submitted to the 
Director of Public Health to address and report back to the Scrutiny Board.

(c) Notes the proposal to re-present the attached Annual Report of the Director of 
Public Health 2017/2018 to the first meeting of the reconstituted Scrutiny Board 
in the new municipal year.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report author: Ian Cameron 

Tel: 0113 378 8653 

 
Report of Director of Public Health 
 
Report to Executive Board 
 
Date: 21st March 2018 
 
Subject: The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. Through the Leeds Health and Well Being Strategy, the city has a clear direction of 
tra
[...]
f relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an 
inquiry around the Health and Social Care Needs of Prisoners that would broadly 
cover the following areas:

 Leeds City Council’s care obligations in relation to prisoners.
 Current commissioning and delivery arrangements of prisoner health services, 

particularly focusing on HMP Leeds and HMP Wealstun, including:
o The relationships between partner organisations; and,
o The challenges associated with delivering health and social care services in 

a prison setting.
 Specific health issues identified by Independent Monitoring Boards.
 The outcome of Healthwatch Leeds’ work around prisoners’ experience of health 

and care services.

2 The Board has now concluded its inquiry and the Board is in a position to report on its 
findings and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. The Board’s draft 
report will follow and be made available in readiness for the meeting when Board 
Members will be asked to formally consider and agree its report.

3. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is   
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the appropriate 
Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall consult with the 
appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The detail of that 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 3788666

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the report is 
finalised”.  

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate organisations will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s report and recommendations within three 
months.

Recommendation

5.    Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
the Health and Social Care Needs of Prisoners.

Background documents1

6. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 March 2018
	7 Executive Board minutes - 21 March 2018
	8 Chair's Update
	9 Request for Scrutiny - Proposals from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust to establish a Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company
	10 The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018
	Dir Public Health Annual Report Cover Report V2 120318
	Dir Public Health Annual Report Appendix 1 Ann Rpt 14 02 18
	Dir Public Health Annual Report Appendix 2 Status 14 02 18
	Dir Public Health Annual Report Appendix 3 EDCI  01 03 18

	11 Scrutiny Inquiry into The Health and Social Care Needs of Prisoners - Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, J Pryor, D Ragan, 
P Truswell and S Varley 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member – Dr J Beal 
 

111 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
112 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items 
113 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
114 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 

115 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors J. Chapman, G. Latty and C. 
Macniven. 
 
No substitute members were in attendance. 

116 Minutes - 13 March 2018  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

117 Executive Board minutes - 21 March 2018  
 

The draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 March 2018 
were presented to the Board for information and consideration, as they related 
to the remit of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 21 March 2018.  

118 Chair's Update  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support that provided an opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 

 

outline some areas of work and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board 
meeting in March 2018. 
 
The Chair thanked those who attended the working group meeting on 6th April 
2018, where the following items had been discussed:- 

 Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust proposals to establish a Wholly Owned 
Subsidiary Company; 

 Adults and Health – Customer Contact and Satisfaction 

 Community Dental Services; 

 Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust – Chief Executive’s Update 
and Performance reports; 

 Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust – Chief Executive’s 
Update and Performance reports; 

 Service Change Proposal: Adult Community Mental Health Services in 
Leeds; and  

 Service Change Proposal: Reconfiguration of Maternity and Neonatal 
Services. 

 
It was noted that all members of the Board had received the draft notes from 
the working group meeting. 
 
The Chair informed the Board of a recent meeting with the Executive Director 
of Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust, to discuss issues in 
relation to the Child Development Centre. It was noted that the city-wide 
service provided by Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust, through 3 hubs 
at: 

 Wortley Beck Health Centre 

 St James’ University Hospital 

 St George’s Centre 
 
The Board were informed that Leeds Teach Hospital Trust had issued notice 
on premises used at St James and the proposal was to move services to 
Reginald Centre.  
 
The Chair had suggested that Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
should engage with local Ward Councillors and Community Committee Health 
Champions on the proposed move to the Reginald Centre, particularly with 
regard to travel arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report and the verbal update provided 
at the meeting be noted. 
 

119 Request for Scrutiny - Proposals from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust to establish a Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company  

 
The Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support that presented details of a request for scrutiny relating to proposals 
from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust to establish a Wholly Owned 
Subsidiary Company. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 

 

 
Members were informed that details of the request for scrutiny had been 
received directly from a Leeds resident and had been presented by Councillor 
J Walker. 
 
The Board noted the outcome of the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Board meeting on 29 March 2018, particularly in that the Trust had agreed to 
extend the period of engagement with staff and staff representatives. 
 
The Board requested that the Chair write to the Chief Executive of the Trust 
advising them of the Boards resolution (detailed below). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the request for scrutiny and the issues raised be noted. 
b) That the successor Scrutiny Board reconsider the request for scrutiny in 

the new municipal year, as part of its overall work programme 
discussions; 

c) That Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust be asked to clarify the 
extended timescales agreed at its recent Trust Board meeting; and,  

d) That Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust be asked to provide assurance 
that, subject to further consideration by the successor Scrutiny Board, 
there will be the opportunity in the new municipal year for the Scrutiny 
Board to consider the Trust’s proposals and outcomes from the extended 
period of engagement, prior to any final decision by the Trust.   

  
120 The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2017/2018  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support that introduced the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2017/18, which had been considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 
21 March 2018. 
 
In attendance at the meeting was Victoria Eaton – Chief Officer / Public 
Health Consultant, Adults and Health.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that Dr Cameron, Director of Public Health 
was unable to attend the meeting. However, the report would be re-presented 
at the successor Board’s first meeting of the new municipal, which the 
Director of Public Health would be attending.  
 
Members provided comments and queries to be addressed when the report is 
reconsidered in the new municipal year:- 

 The increase in the number of Super Output Areas (SOA) in Leeds in 
the bottom 10% of the most deprived areas nationally; 

 The connection between increasing health inequalities and austerity; 

 More specific data on smoking rates, drug and alcohol abuse across 
the deprived areas of the city; 

 Details of public health initiatives where there has been public  
consultation; 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 

 

 More detailed information around the specific mental health challenges 
facing the city;  

 Progress in developing local health services responding to major new 
developments across the City. 

 Specific health and wider determinants of health issues, i.e. 
environmental, faced by those living in private rented accommodation 
in Leeds. 

 The specific health and wellbeing areas and associated performance 
indicators identified as ‘worsening’.    

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked the Chief Officer for her attendance 
and contribution to the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the 2017/18 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted.  
b) That the Director of Public Health be invited to address and report back 

on the issues and concerns highlighted by the Scrutiny Board. 
c) To re-present the 2017/18 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 

to the first meeting of the reconstituted Scrutiny Board in the new 
municipal year. 

121 Scrutiny Inquiry into The Health and Social Care Needs of Prisoners - 
Draft report  

 
Meeting adjourned at 14:20 
 
At the start of this item there was an adjournment to the public meeting under 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 which states” where a Scrutiny Board is 
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director 
shall consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any 
such advice. The detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board 
and considered before the report is finalised. 
 
As the report had not been finalised, the Director of Adults and Health had not 
formally been invited to provide advice to the Scrutiny Board.  As such, the 
Scrutiny Board discussed the confidential draft inquiry report in private, 
alongside initial comments received from NHS England.  
 
Public Meeting reconvened at 14:45 
 
Cllr. Pryor left the meeting at 14:50 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support that set out the broad areas that had formed the inquiry into 
the health and social care needs of offenders, as follows: 
 

 Leeds City Council’s care obligations in relation to prisoners. 

 Current commissioning and delivery arrangements of prisoner health 
services, particularly focusing on HMP Leeds and HMP Wealstun, 
including: 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 

 

o The relationships between partner organisations; and, 
o The challenges associated with delivering health and social care 

services in a prison setting. 

 Specific health issues identified by Independent Monitoring Boards. 

 The outcome of Healthwatch Leeds’ work around prisoners’ experience of 
health and care services. 

 
Subject to the identified amendments agreed during the private discussion 
and any further factual amendments identified by contributors, the Scrutiny 
Board agreed the confidential draft report and associated recommendations 
should form the basis of its final inquiry report.    
 
Members discussed the process for finalising and completing the report, 
including seeking the advice from the relevant Director.   
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That, subject to the identified amendments agreed during the private 

discussion and any further factual amendments identified by contributors 
to the inquiry, the confidential draft report and associated 
recommendations presented be agreed as the basis of the Scrutiny 
Board’s final inquiry report into the Health and Social care Needs of 
Prisoners. 

b) That, in consultation with the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser take the 
necessary steps to finalise the inquiry report in line with the comments of 
the Scrutiny Board. 

c) That the Scrutiny Board be advised of any significant or material matters 
that are likely to impact on its final report and recommendations. 
 

 
122 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that there were no plans for any further meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board planned during the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
Before the end of the meeting, the Chair thanked all Board members for their 
hard work and contributions over the course of the municipal year; with 
particular reference to Councillors J Chapman, J Jarosz, C Mavniven, and S 
Varley who would not be re-standing in the forthcoming local elections.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:10 
 
 


